12-08-2000



Express Mail No. EL 501 739 848 US

Attorney Docket Number 10515-006

TO THE HONOKABLE COMMISSIONER OF FATERILS AND TRADEMARKS

Γ

Box Assignment

Washington, DC 20231				
Please record the attached ori	ginal documents or copy thereof.			
Please record the attached ori 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery and Brett C. Twitty Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: BaggageDirect.com, Inc. Address: 4340 Campus Drive, Suite 143 Newport Beach, California 92660 Country (if other than USA):			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/665,938 Additional numbers	ion date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) attached? □ Yes ☒ No			
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 	 6. Number of applications and patents involved: One 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregot	ing information is true and correct and any attached copy P. SCULLY REG. NO. 45, 086 J. RADDING November 3, 2000 Date			
	otal number of pages including cover sheet: three`			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

NY2 - 1138942.1

PATENT REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0865

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STEVE QUACKENBUSH, WILLIAM H. MONTGOMERY, and BRETT C. TWITTY,, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, residing at 1915 Kewamee Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA, 92625; 4505 East Colorado Street, Long Beach, CA, 90814; and 13613 Gard Avenue, Norwalk, CA, 90650, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AND METHOD for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

which is executed on	even date herewith or	

- which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 10515-006
- which was filed on September 20, 2000, Application No. 09/665,938

and WHEREAS, **BAGGAGEDIRECT.COM**, **INC.** ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

State of California)
County of ORANGE) SS.:

WITNESS my hand and official seal

YOLANDA DUENAS SANDOVAL Commission # 1169119 Norary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 11, 2002

NY2 - 1128114,1

State of CALIFORNIA)	
State of CALIFORNIA) County of ORANGE SS.:	
On	ally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same gnature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
WITNESS my hand and official seal Aplant Dues Santoral	YOLANDA DUENAS SANDOVAL Commission = 1169119 Notary Public - California = 100 Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 11, 2002
State of CALIFORNIA) County of ORANGE) SS.:	the will and the society of the soci
County of Deange	
on	Notary Public, Notary Public, ly known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same gnature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
WITNESS my hand and official seal Aplant During Stanlord	YOLANDA DUENAS SANDOVAL Commission # 1169119 Norary Public - California Los Angeles County My Cornm. Expires Jan 11, 2002

RECORDED: 11/03/2000